

Case No. 20-6444

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RONNIE EUGENE FUSTON,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

---

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

MIKE HUNTER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

\*JENNIFER L. CRABB, OBA #20546  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21<sup>st</sup> Street  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105  
(405) 521-3921  
(405) 522-4534 FAX  
fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov  
jennifer.crabb@oag.ok.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

\*Counsel of record

December 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | iii  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ....  | 2    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT. ....  | 5    |
| <b>PETITIONER’S CLAIM THAT THE OCCA SHOULD HAVE CONSIDERED A STATE STATUTE THAT GOVERNS LIVE WIRETAPS IN RESOLVING HIS CLAIM THAT THE STATE IMPROPERLY ACCESSED HIS HISTORIC CELL-SITE LOCATION INFORMATION IS UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....</b> |      |
| <b>A. Background of Petitioner’s Claim. ....</b>  |      |
| <b>B. This Court should Deny Certiorari Review Because Petitioner’s Claim is Based Entirely on a Misreading of State Law.....</b>   |      |
| <b>C. Petitioner’s Asserted Conflict between State Courts of Last Resort is Nonexistent. ....</b>   |      |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 10   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>California v. Carney</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 386 (1985).....           | 10      |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) ..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Illinois v. Krull</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 340 (1987).....              | 7       |
| <i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 128 (1978).....              | 7       |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> ,<br>202 A.3d 1003 (Conn. 2019) .....         | 10      |

### STATE CASES

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>Fuston v. State</i> ,<br>470 P.3d 306 (Okla. Crim. App. 2020) ..... | 1 |
|--|---|

### FEDERAL STATUTES

|                       |   |
|-----------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2703..... | 6 |
|-----------------------|---|

### STATE STATUTES

|                                     |      |
|-------------------------------------|------|
| Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.2 .....  | 8, 9 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.7 .....  | 9    |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.9 .....  | 8    |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12 ..... | 1    |
